the two million dollars ($2,000,000) of nonrecurring funds appropriated to the Department of Health 

and Human Services, Division of Central Management and Support, for the health information 

exchange for the 2014-2015 fiscal year, the Department shall transfer the sum of one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000) to the Office of the State Chief Information Officer (SCIO). The SCIO, in 

conjunction with the Department, shall use these funds to conduct an assessment of the existing 

functionality, structure, and operation of the HIE Network. 

SECTION 12A.2.